RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO HOUSING COMMITTEE



Agenda Item No 7 


meeting date: 
24 JANUARY 2008


title:
REVENUE BUDGET 2008/09


submitted by: 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE


principal author: 
ROBIN BRAMHALL

1
PURPOSE

1.1
To agree a revised revenue budget for 2007/08, together with a draft revenue budget for 2008/09, for submission to Policy and Finance Committee.

2
BACKGROUND

2.1
In preparing the budget the committee will have to review the following matters:

 The current year's revenue budget

 The likely Housing Stock Transfer at 31st March 2008

 The draft budget for 2008/09

 The additional spending requests

 Fees and charges.

2.2
The committee's budget falls into two areas:

i)
General Fund Services


The cost of these services falls upon the Council’s general fund and, after allowing for government grants, the balance is met through the council tax.

ii)
Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

The HRA must be kept as a separate account and deals with the management and maintenance of the Council's own housing stock.  This account is funded by rents charged to our tenants.  It cannot be subsidised by the general fund.  


This report is therefore split into these two sections:

 General Fund Services

 HRA

3
GENERAL FUND SERVICES - REVIEW OF 2007/08 REVENUE BUDGET

3.1
When the budget was prepared for the current year provision was made for increases in pay and prices of 2.5%. The national pay award was slightly less than the amount allowed at 2.475%: the allowance for general inflation has proved to be reasonably accurate.

3.2
The revised budget is £32,900 lower than the original estimate.  A comparison between the original and revised budgets for each service is shown below.

	
	Original Estimate

£
	Revised Estimate

£

	Benefits
	110,930
	76,220

	Homelessness
	24,420
	      41,130

	Housing Advances
	0
	0

	House Renovation Grants
	39,990
	      50,760

	Home Energy Conservation
	2,890
	2,900

	Supporting People
	9,760
	9,820

	Housing Strategy
	13,070
	19,870

	Housing Associations
	18,540
	18,330

	Rural Housing
	0
	-2,330

	Net Expenditure
	219,600
	216,700


3.3 The estimated saving of £32,900 in net expenditure will mainly arise because of the factors shown below:

	
	£000

	Savings in 
- Housing Benefits Administration 
	13

	                   - Housing Benefits Admin Grant
	7

	                   - Housing Benefits net costs
	15

	Increase in  Recharge re Housing Strategy   

                      Recharge re Renovation Grants                      
	    -7 

    -7

	                      Recharge re Homelessness
	-10

	                      Homelessness salary costs
	-6

	Reduction  Rural Housing recharge 
	222
2

	                    Renovation grant income
	-4

	Net Reduction in Costs
	3


4.        HOUSING STOCK TRANSFER

4.1
The transfer of our housing stock to Ribble Valley Homes on 1 April 2008 will have a significant impact on next year’s budget. The 2008/09 estimates have been prepared on the basis that the transfer takes place as planned. However, we also show comparative figures if our housing stock was retained.

5
GENERAL FUND SERVICES – 2008/09 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET

5.1
My forecast to Policy and Finance Committee in September suggested that next year's base budget could be approximately £7.352 million, compared with the current year of £6.869 million, an increase of £0.483 million (7.0%).

5.2
However as always there are a number of potential problems that could have a significant impact on the budget for 2008/09 and beyond. The immediate ones are:
· Job evaluation – still outstanding appeals and potential equal pay claims.

· Housing stock transfer

· Three-stream waste collection costs.

· Growth items from Service Plans.

· Costs/savings from Longridge sports centre/gymnasium

· Castle museum revenue costs

· Concessionary Travel

· Triennial review of pensions

5.3
My forecast did not include any additional items that might be requested by committees or take account of the revenue implications of the capital programme.

5.4
Next year's provisional financial settlement however is slightly better (£50,000) than I anticipated in September. We will also receive £153,000 next year for the extra costs of the new national concessionary travel scheme. What we have failed to receive is anything under the Government’s new Area Based Grants initiative. This was to replace the funding we received in 2007/2008 of £101,000 to fund Building Safer Communities/Anti Social Behaviour.

5.5
As far as your budget is concerned, the estimates have been prepared on the current levels of service and include provision for pay and price increases of 2.5%.
5.6
The Budget Working Group and Policy and Finance Committee have asked committees/officers to:

· Find corresponding savings for any growth items.

· Officers be asked to find 2.5% overall savings in this base budget

5.7  No growth items or savings have been included in this report.

5.8 To save 2.5% would involve reducing this committee’s budget by just under £8,000.

5.9 The following is a summary of the draft budget for next year. It’s very likely that the Housing Stock Transfer will go ahead at 31st March 2008, but Forecasts are shown both with and without Housing Transfer:-

	
	Original 2007/08

£
	Forecast 2008/09

With Housing Transfer

£
	Forecast 2008/09

Without Housing Transfer

£

	Benefits
	110,930
	81,100
	68,450

	Supporting People
	9,760
	8,190
	9,940

	Homelessness
	24,420
	      65,860
	      38,980

	Housing Advances
	0
	1,630
	1,220

	House Renovation Grants
	39,990
	74,390
	58,540

	Home Energy Conservation
	2,890
	6,900
	2,900

	Housing Strategy
	13,070
	47,610
	20,780

	Housing Associations
	18,540
	24,630
	19,080

	Net Cost to General Fund
	219,600
	310,310
	219,890


5.10
The increase in direct cost of services of £90,710 if Housing Transfer goes ahead is analysed as follows:

	
	£000

	Increases
Housing Strategy administration
	    35

	
Housing Associations administration  
	6

	
Home Energy Conservation - admin                                                                          
	4

	
Homelessness administration                   
	40

	
- Renovation Grants administration
	30

	                  Housing Advances net costs                  
	2

	Reduction Renovation Grants income
	4

	
Housing Benefit Admin Grant
	-30

	
	

	Net Increase in Costs
	91


6

         
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

6.1
Review of 2007/08 (Current Year)

The housing revenue account (HRA) consists of expenditure on repairs and maintenance, supervision and management, and capital financing charges.  This expenditure is financed from rents, interest, charges and government subsidy.  

6.2       The revised budget for the current year is as follows:

	
	Original Budget

£
	Revised Forecast

£

	General Repairs and Maintenance
	758,260
	751,610

	Supervision and Management
	497,170
	526,280

	Sheltered Housing
	236,370
	270,530

	Rent Rebates
	0
	(160)

	Capital Charges
	199,150
	205,110

	Major repairs/ Capital Charged to Revenue
	760,760
	710,760

	Housing Subsidy
	560,650
	     528,290

	Total Expenditure
	3,012,360
	  2,992,420

	Rents
	3,079,250
	3,144,370

	Interest and Other
	42,500
	42,330

	Total Income
	3,121,750
	3,186,700

	
	
	

	Surplus/Deficit
	(109,390)
	(194,280)


6.3





























   













The reduction in net expenditure of £84,890 is mainly due to the following:

	
	£
	£

	Increased Rent Income
	-65
	

	Housing Subsidy – Reduced payment re 2006/07
	-16
	

	Housing Subsidy – Reduced payment re 2006/07-
	-16
	

	Saving – revenue contribution to capital
	-50
	

	
	
	-147

	Offset by
	
	

	Increased costs of support services
	22
	

	Increased capital charges
	6
	

	Increased employee costs
	26
	

	Other net costs
	8
	

	                
	
	62

	Net reduced costs
	
	85


            The additional net expenditure will be added to balances that are, consequently, now estimated to be £845,810 at 31 March 2008.


If the Housing Stock Transfer to Ribble Valley Homes goes ahead, then the actual figure at 31st March 2008 will be transferred to the Council’s General Fund.

6.4






































2008/09 Draft Budget

A draft Budget for 2008/09 has been prepared as if Housing Transfer was not to go ahead. This will assist Ribble Valley Homes for their first year of operation, and will form the basis on which the increases for rents, heating charges and service and other charges for 2008/09 are calculated. The following is a summary of the draft housing budget.

	
	Original Budget

2007/08

£
	Forecast

2008/09

£

	General Repairs and Maintenance
	758,260
	693,070

	Supervision and Management
	497,170
	490,870

	Sheltered Housing
	236,370
	275,660

	Capital Charged to Revenue/Options Appraisal 
	50,000
	50,000

	Capital Financing Charges
	   199,150
	   206,000

	Major Repairs
	710,760
	714,320

	Housing Subsidy
	   560,650
	698,720

	Total Expenditure
	3,012,360
	3,128,640

	
	
	

	Gross Rents
	3,079,250
	3,220,230

	Interest and Other
	42,500
	41,090

	Total Income
	3,121,750
	3,261,320

	
	
	

	Surplus
	(109,390)
	(132,680)


6.5
Rents

Part of the Secretary of State's proposals for housing subsidy contain specified levels of rent increases. The average figure calculated for the Council is 5.41%, and this increase is reflected in the Gross Rents figure above. 

            
The figure of 5.41% includes an increase for inflation of 3.9%, a real terms uplift of 0.5%, and an additional amount to take account of rent restructuring. At an individual level, no rent should rise between 2007/08 and 2008/09 by more than 3.9% + 0.5% + £2 per week.

Ribble Valley Homes are happy with this increase, and have requested the Council to give the usual notice to tenants to implement this increase 

6.6
Heating Charges
A 3 year contract for gas supply took effect from 1st November 2005, involving an increase in price of 34.4%. The estimated costs in 2008/09 (£75,780) take account of this, a likely further increase of 17% from 1st November 2007 and the agreed requirement for tenants to meet 70% of these costs.  

Full details are shown in Annex 1.

6.7
Service Charges/Other Charges

The service charges agreed for the current year cover counselling and support, the emergency alarm and the property related charge.  


The great bulk of the income from counselling and support is generated from Supporting People monies, and in view of the restriction in the amount of money available nationally for supporting people, an increase in the charge of around 2.5% has been assumed for 2008/09.            

            As far as the emergency alarm and property related charge is concerned, these should be increased by around 2.5% for 2008/09.  Details are shown in Annex 2.


Increases in respect of other charges should be approved or noted as appropriate - see Annex 3.
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RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE

7.1 Submit the general fund budget for 2008/09 to the Policy and Finance Committee for approval.

7.2 Agree the housing revenue account budget for 2008/09

7.3 Agree a 5.41% increase in rents to be implemented on behalf of Ribble Valley Homes

7.4 Agree the heating charges to sheltered accommodation as discussed in paragraph 6.6.

7.5 Agree the increased service charges as set out in Annex 2.

7.6 Approve the increases in other charges as set out in Annex 3.

SENIOR ACCOUNTANT

H1-08/RB/AC

11 JANUARY 2008

ANNEX 1

HOUSING COMMITTEE

SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION ESTABLISHMENTS - HEATING CHARGES

Revised Estimate 2007/08 and Estimate 2008/09
The following table sets out the present scale of charges and the revised estimated annual income from levying the charges in 2006/07.  A 3 year contract for gas supply took effect from 1st November 2005, involving an increase in price of 34.4%.  A further increase of 17% has been anticipated from 1st November 2008.  The estimated costs in 2008/09 take account of this and the agreed requirement for tenants to meet 70% of these costs. 

	
	2007/08
	
	2008/09

	
	No
	Current Weekly

Charge

£
	Current Gross Income

£
	
	Estimated Costs

£
	70% of Estimated Costs

£
	 Weekly Charge

£
	Projected

Income

£

	Towneley House Longridge
	36
	4.25
	7,290
	
	11,750
	8,230
	4.75
	8,200

	Park House Longridge
	28
	5.20
	8,360
	
	11,950
	8,360
	5.20
	8,390

	
	4
	5.85
	
	
	
	
	5.85
	

	
	1
	5.85
	
	
	
	
	5.85
	

	Pendle Court Clitheroe
	25
	6.00
	10.070
	
	         14,300
	10,010
	6.00
	10,090

	
	8
	6.70
	
	
	
	
	6.70
	

	
	1
	6.70
	
	
	
	
	6.70
	

	St Ann’s Court Clitheroe
	26
	5.80
	 9,930
	
	15,250
	10,670
	6.10
	10,660

	
	8
	6.70
	
	
	
	
	7.10
	

	
	1
	6.70
	
	
	
	
	7.10
	

	Littlemoor House Sabden
	12
	6.80
	5,240
	
	8,580
	6,010
	7.20
	6,000

	
	4
	7.30
	
	
	
	
	7.70
	

	
	1
	7.60
	
	
	
	
	8.00
	

	Vale House Whalley
	10
	4.75
	3,600
	
	           6,150
	4,310
	5.40
	4,300

	
	4
	6.50
	
	
	
	
	7.30
	

	
	1
	6.20
	
	
	
	
	6.95
	

	Showley Court Clayton-le-Dale
	6
	5.65
	5,280
	
	7,800
	          5,460
	6.00
	5,250

	
	9
	8.15
	
	
	
	
	8.60
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	49,770
	
	75,780
	53,050
	52,890


ANNEX 2

HOUSING COMMITTEE

DETAILS OF CHARGES OPERATED BY COMMITTEE

SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION

Service Charges per Week per Unit

New tenants will be eligible for assistance with these charges via supporting people grant for the counselling and support element and via housing benefit for the property related service charge element.
Existing tenants will be subject to the new charges but will either be passported from housing benefit to supporting people grant or, if they are not eligible for housing benefit, they will receive transitional relief for the increased costs.  This transitional protection will remain for the length of their existing tenancy.

	
	
	
	Existing

£
	Proposed

£

	CATEGORY ONE SCHEMES
	
	

	Counselling and Support (Including Emergency Alarm)
	3.51
	3.60

	
	Clitheroe 
	St Paul’s Street
	
	

	
	
	Queen Street
	
	

	
	
	Bayley Fold
	
	

	
	
	Standen Road Bungalows
	
	

	
	
	Hargreaves Court
	
	

	
	
	Brotherton Meadows
	
	

	
	
	Thorn Street
	
	

	
	
	Beech Close
	
	

	
	
	Castle View
	
	

	
	Longridge 
	Wellbrow Drive
	
	

	
	
	Windsor Avenue
	
	

	
	Whalley 
	Forge Corner
	
	

	
	
	Green Bank
	
	

	
	
	Station Road
	
	

	
	
	Woodfield View
	
	

	
	Balderstone 
	Higher Commons Lane
	
	

	
	Read 
	Acremount
	
	

	
	Barrow 
	Washbrook Close
	
	

	
	Hurst Green 
	Bilsberry Cottages
	
	

	
	
	Warren Fold
	
	

	
	Chatburn 
	Kempstones
	
	

	
	Waddington 
	Queensway
	
	

	
	Grindleton 
	Chapel Lane
	
	

	
	
	Meadowside
	
	

	
	Gisburn 
	Sycamore
	
	

	CATEGORY TWO SCHEMES
	
	

	Non Communal Schemes
	
	

	
	Counselling and Support (Including Emergency Alarm)
	9.04
	9.27

	
	Property Related Service Charge
	1.27
	1.30

	
	
	
	10.31
	10.57

	
	Clitheroe
	Henthorn Road
	
	

	
	
	Garnett Road
	
	

	
	
	Hazel Grove
	
	

	
	
	Lilac Grove
	
	

	
	Billington
	Billington Gardens
	
	

	
	
	Hodgefield
	
	

	Communal Schemes
	
	

	
	Counselling and Support (Including Emergency Alarm)
	9.04
	9.27

	
	Property Related Service Charge
	2.31
	2.37

	
	
	
	11.35
	11.64

	
	Clitheroe 
	Pendle Court
	
	

	
	
	Pendle Road
	
	

	
	
	Bolland Close
	
	

	
	
	Bolland Prospect
	
	

	
	
	St Ann’s Court
	
	

	
	
	Turner Street
	
	

	
	
	Queens Road
	
	

	
	
	Queens Close
	
	

	
	
	Manor Road
	
	

	
	
	Alma Place
	
	

	
	
	Maple Avenue
	
	

	
	
	Pine Grove
	
	

	
	Longridge
	Towneley House
	
	

	
	
	Park House
	
	

	
	Clayton-le-Dale 
	Showley Court
	
	

	
	Mellor 
	Brookfield
	
	

	
	
	St Mary’s Gardens
	
	

	
	Sabden 
	Littlemoor House
	
	

	
	
	Littlemoor Close
	
	

	
	
	Stubbins Lane
	
	

	
	Whalley 
	Vale House
	
	

	
	
	Riddings Lane
	
	

	
	Chatburn 
	Crowtrees Gardens
	
	


ANNEX 3

HOUSING COMMITTEE

DETAILS OF OTHER CHARGES
	
	
	Existing

Charge

£
	
	Proposed Charge

£

	HOUSING ADVANCES
	
	
	
	

	Other Costs
	
	
	
	

	Enquiries from Prospective Second Mortgagors
	48.00
	
	49.00

	Charge for Registration on Second Charges
	22.00
	
	23.00

	RENOVATION GRANTS/DISABLED FACILITIES
	
	
	

	Administration Charge
	
	5% of Total Cost

	HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT
	
	
	
	

	Guest Room Charges - Sheltered Accommodation Establishments
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	a) First Night
(per Person)
	8.40
	
	           8.90

	b) Subsequent Nights 
(per Person)
	4.10
	
	4.30

	
	
	
	
	

	Garage Rents 
(per Week)
	5.50
	
	5.80

	References re payment of rent





 

	58.80
	
	60.30

	
	
	
	

	Showley Court – provision of warden service at 4 bungalows within 

the grounds (per bungalow per week)
      
	2.88
	
	2.95

	
	
	
	


DECISION
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